reported Adjustment As restated

Consolidated statement
of financial position 1 January 2022 1 January 2022 1 January 2022

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 283,333 104,655 387,988

Deferred tax liability 50,469 20,931 71,400

Retained earnings and other
reserves64 1,616,466 83,724 1,700,190

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Consolidated statement
of financial position 31 December 2022 31 December 2022 31 December 2022

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 342,168 107,763 449,931

Deferred tax liability 52,595 21,552 74,147

Retained earnings and other
reserves 1,969,564 86,211 2,055,775

The consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021 has been
reclassified to conform to the presentation for the year ended 31 December 2022 because the
presentation of the current year report provides a clearer picture of the Group's financial
performance.

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Consolidated statement
of profit and loss

Year ended
1 January 2022

Year ended
1 January 2022

Year ended
1 January 2022

Net gain/(loss) on financial
assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

13,035 1,687 14,722

Income tax expense (59,980) (422) (60,402)

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Consolidated statement
of profit and loss

Year ended
31 December 2022

Year ended
31 December 2022

Year ended
31 December 2022

Net gain/(loss) on financial
assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

(3,633) 3,108 (525)

Income tax expense (105,097)   (621) (105,718)

18

Consolidated
Financial
Statements and
Independent
Auditors’ Report for
the Year Ended 31
December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 (Millions of Kazakhstani Tenge)

154

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, cash and cash equivalents allowance for expected credit losses
comprised KZT 36 million and KZT 21 million, respectively.

31 December
2023

   31 December
2022

Correspondent accounts with Organization for Economic
Co-operation and Development countries (the “OECD”)